BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Decision No. AR3548

Investigation on the Commission's )

own motion into the operatioms, ; Case No. 7542
rates, charges and practices of (Filed Januvary 29, 1963)
LYNN TRUCKING CO., a corporation-kg

William A. Hart, for xespondent.

Timotht E. Treacy and Frank J. O'Leary,
for the Commission stafr.

OCZINION

The purpose of this investigation is to determine whether
respondent, in violatiom of Sectioms 3664, 3667 and 4013 of the
Public Utilities Code, has chaxrged, demanded or received a lesser
compensation for the transportation of property than the applicable
charges preseribed by this Commission.

Public hearing¥was held before Examiner Rowe 6n May 2,
1963, in Sacramento, and after the receipt of evidence the matter
was duly submitted Zor decisionm.

The Commission staff presented evidence that a review
period of Janmuary 3 to May 28, 1962, had been selected. 7Two hundred
and fifteen freight bills issued during the period were audited and
it appears that 10 violations were disclosed. These were sent to the
Rate Analysis Unit for rating:and in each instance therxe were
undercharges.

Evidence was produced and respondent stipulated that his
guthoxity was that of Radial Highway Common Carrier tunder Pexmit
No. 34~3397 and City Carxicr wader Pexmit No. 34-3648 and that he had




c. 7562 ep @

been served with Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2, all applicable supplements
and Distance Table No. 4. Respondent's gtoss revenue was shown to be
$91,623 during 1962.
Based upon the evidence we £ind that:
L. Respondent is engaged in the transportation of property

over the highways fox compensation as a city carrier and as a radial

highway common carriecr.

2. Respondent assessed and collected charges less than the
applicable charges established by this Commission in Minimum Rate

Tariff No. 2 which resulted in wndexchaxges as follows (Exhibit No.3):

Freight Charge Correct Undex~
Date Collected Charge charge

3296 1/ 8/62 $217.54 $279.34 $ 61.80

5326 1/31/62

5377
5330
5427
5449
4459
5364
5419
5431

3/ 6/62
3/19/62
4/13/62
5/ 7/62
5/25/62
2/15/62
4f 5/62
4/11/62

206.80
197.38
206.36
207 .64
202.40
50.00
21.30
99.70

237.30
265.55
253.46
264.99
266.63
259.90

56.30

56.30
125.80

52.50
28.75"
56.08
58.63
58.99
57.50
6.30
5.00

26.10

Undexcharges for these shipments amounted to $441.65

3. The afoxesaid underchaxges are found to have resulted
because of the following:

(8) The charges assessed by respondent in parts 1 through
7, inclusive,,qf Exhibit No. 3 being the first seven freight
bills listed above were computed as though all the comsignees
were on rail and‘fqr which a rail route had becn-establisﬁed.
According to the evidence the mearest rail route was that
established by Southern Pacific Company between Millbrae and
Toxrance. As the consignor was located in Redondo Beach the

Commission xrate expert applied the coxrect rail rate of 44k




C.-7542 EP .

cents per 100 pounds instead of 44 cents that incorrectly had
been applied by respondent and also proPerly. added a 12 cents
per 100 pounds charge as provided 4in Item No. 505, Seventeenth
Revised Page 42 of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2, beirng Class €
zate of 12 cents per 100 pounds, minfmm weight 36,000 pounds
for 4.5 comstructive miles from oxigin to the Pacific Electzic
team txack at Torxanmce. Class C rating is ﬁrqvi&ed‘in Item
89530~A, Supplement 9 to Westerm Classification 77 of J. P.
Hackler, Agent. The ome~half cent inc?ease was assessed in
accordance with 'I‘ariff of Iz;zcreased Rates and Charges X-223
from Toxranmce to lMillbrae.

(b) The rate assessed by respondent for the movement
represented by freight bills numbered 5364 and 5419 was 50 cents
per 100 pounds based upon a minimm of 10,000 pmrxfds. The
Comaission xate expert correctly ratQS'tEis movement at the 4th
Class rate of 55 cents per 100 pounds as provided by Item
No. 505, Seventeenth Revised Page 42 of Minimum Rate Tariff
No. 2. This 4th Class rating is provided 1n Item No. 334%,
First Revised Page 37-C of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2.

(¢} The charges assessed by respondent for the movement
represented by Freight Bill No. 5431 were computed at 40 cents
per 100 pounds for a minimm of 20,000 pounds plus split
delivery charges aggregating $19.70 oxr a total charge of $99.70.
The staff witness correctly rated the minimum of 20,000 pounds
at 46 cents per 100 pounds as required by Item No. 505,
Seventeenth Revised Page 42 of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2, 4th

Class rate for 104 cobstructive miles £rom San Leandro to

Sacramento. This 4th Class rating for tile, cement, moftar_and




C. 7542 EP" .

-~

-

///-/ (“

putty is provided in Items 21540, 21730 and 75090 of Western

Classification 77, respectively. The split delivery charges

should have aggregated $32.10 as provided in Item No. 170,

Twenty-second Revised Page 21 of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2

instead of the $19.70 assessed by respondent. Fimally, respond-

ent omitted the surchaxge of $1 .70 as provided in Supplement

No. 58 to Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2. _

4. As shown by the above undercharges respondent is found to
have violated Sections 3664 and 3667 of the Public Utilities Cole by
charging and collecting 2 compensation less than the minima estab-
lished by this Commission in Minfmm Rote Tariff No. 2.

5. Respondent should be £ined in the sum of $1,000 and oxdered =o «

collect all undexcharges which have resulted from trxansportation

cexvice provided after May 28, 1962.

IT 1S ORDERED that:

1. On ox before ome hundred twenty days after the effective
date of this order, respondent shall pay a fine to the Commissiorn in
the sum of $1,000.

2. If respondent has not complied with this oxder by paying
said fine within the time designated, the Commission shall institute
appropriate action against respondent to collect said fine.

3. RcSpbndent shall examine its recoxds f£for the period from
May 28, 1962 to the present time, for the purpose of ascertaining all
undercharges that have occurred and shall notify the Commission io

writing upon the completion of such payments.




EP,"'

4. Vithin ninety days after the effective date of this order,
respondent shall complete the examination of its records required by
paragraph 3 of this order and shall file with the Commission a report
setting forth the amount owed to each. The report shall also include
a list of the total underchargzes found pursuant to the examination of
its records oxdered by pareg‘zaph 3 hexein.

5. Respondent shall take such actionm, including legal actionm,
as may be necessary to ¢ollect the amounts of undercharges set fort:h
herein, together with those found after the exam:!.nation required by
paragraph 3 of this oxder, and shall notify the Commigsion in writing
upon the consummation of such collections.

6. Io the event undercharges oxrdered to be collected by para-
graph 5 of this oxder, or any part of such undercharges, remain
uncollected ome hundred twenty days after the effective date of this

oxder, respondent shall institute legal proceedings to effect collec~

tion and shall file with the Commission, on the f£irst Mondey of each
month thereafter, a report of the undexcharges remaining to be col-
lected and Speci.fy:l.ng the action takem to collect such undercharges
and the result of such action, until such tmdercharges have been
collected in full or uotil further order of the Commission.

The Secretary' of the Commission 1is directed to cause
personal service of this order to be made upon respondem:. 'xhe effec-
tive date of this order shall be t:wency days after the completion of

such service.

Dated at ___ fan Francisco , California, this [ﬂ(day
, 1963. |

' Commissioners
w§Comuissionor Peter E. Mitchell, deing

pecescarily absent, did mot pariicipate
in tho &isposition of this procoeding,




